United Utilities wholesale area

Table 1: Base tariff water charges

Fixed charge p.a £33.50
£ per m3for the first 500m3 £1.7224
£ per m3for 500-5,000 m3 £1.8973

£ per m3for all further consumption £1.7865

Table 2: Select water charges

Annual fixed Charge (in | volumetric rate (per m3)
addition to the meter

fixed charge — see table
4)

Select 50 For sites expecting to use 50

£20,200.00 £1.3925
to 180 MI of water per year
For sites expecting to use
Select 180 180 to 750 MI of water per £51,490.00 £1.2187
year
For sites expecting to use 750
Select 750 to 3,000 Mi of water per year £262,990.00 £0.9367
First 3,000 MI
For sites expecting to use p.q. £0.9367
Select Plus over 3,000MI of water per £262,990.00 AT
year Uriner ¢0.4080
consumption
1 Ml (Megalitre) = 1,000m3
Table 3: Non potable water
Standard volumetric charge — per cubic metre (m3) £0.2275

In addition to the volumetric rates above, meter fixed charges will apply to each meter as shown in
table 4 below.



Table 4: Meter fixed charges

Water meter size Fixed charge

12/15mm £24.91
20/22mm £26.18
25/28mm £36.35
30/32/35mm £36.35
40/42mm £48.67
50/54mm £77.37
75/80mm £77.37
100mm £108.36
150mm-+ £108.36
Animal troughs £24.91

Table 5 Measured sewerage charges

Base tariff- fixed charge per annum £38.50
Base tariff — first 500ms3 discharged per annum (per m3) £1.1728
Base tariff — first 5,000m3 discharged per annum(per m?) £1.2990
Base tariff — all discharge in excess of 5,000m3(per m3) £1.2271

Swimming pool effluent — per cubic metre (m3) £1.1265

Chargefordirectdischarge toawastewatertreatmentworks—percubic
metre (m3)

£0.8474

Select sewerage charge — per cubic metre (m3) £1.1436




Table 6: Surface water and highways drainage charges

a) Standard surface water and highways drainage charges

Site area Chargeable area| Surface water
[elgle]ge]lgle] m?2 drainage only
band charge

Highway Surface
drainage \Weilcls
only charge drainage and

Band 1

Band 2

Band 3

Band 4

Band 5

Band 6

Band 7

Band 8

Band 9

Band 10

Band 11

Band 12

Band 13

Band 14

Band 15

Up to 124

125-299

300 —649

650 1,499

1,500 —2,999

3,000 6,999

7,000 -11,999

12,000 -17,999

18,000 —24,999

25,000 -49,999

50,000 -74,999

75,000 - 99,999

100,000 —124,999

125,000 —149,999

2 150,000

£97.45

£242.05

£539.44

£1,220.53

£2,552.91

£5,782.32

£11,120.52

£16,773.40

£24,042.10

£41,934.30

£69,890.89

£97,847.45

£125,804.02

£153,760.61

£181,717.72

£44.88

£111.46

£248.38

£562.02

£1,175.53

£2,613.56

£5,051.78

£7,269.66

£10,419.96

£18,174.49

£30,412.50

£42,577.59

£54,742.67

£66,907.77

£79,073.08

highway
drainage
charge

£142.33

£353.51

£787.82

£1,782.55

£3,728.44

£8,395.88

£16,172.30

£24,043.06

£34,462.06

£60,108.79

£100,303.39

£140,425.04

£180,546.69

£220,668.38

£260,790.80



b) Schools concessionary scheme surface water and highways drainage charges

Site area Chargeable area Surface water Highway Surface water
charging m?2 drainageonly drainageonly drainage and
band charge charge highway
drainage

charge

Band 1 Up to 124 £97.45 £44.88 £142.33
Band 2 125-299 £121.02 £55.73 £176.75
Band 3 300 —-649 £269.72 £124.19 £393.91
Band 4 650 -1,499 £610.26 £281.01 £891.27
Band 5 1,500 2,999 £1,276.45 £587.76 £1,864.21
Band 6 3.000 -6,999 £2,891.16 £1,306.78 £4,197.94
Band 7 7,000 -11,999 £5,560.26 £2,525.89 £8,086.15
Band 8 12,000 -17,999 £8,386.69 £3,634.83 £12,021.52
Band 9 18,000 —24,999 £12,021.05 £5,209.98 £17,231.03
Band 10 25,000 -49,999 £20,967.15 £9.,087.24 £30,054.39
Band 11 50,000 -74,999 £34,945.44 £15,206.25 £50,151.69
Band 12 75,000 — 99,999 £48,923.72 £21,288.79 £70,212.51
Band 13 100,000 —124,999 £62,902.00 £27,371.33 £90,273.33
Band 14 125,000 —149,999 £76,880.30 £33,453.88 £110,334.18

Band 15 > 150,000 £90,858.86 £39,536.54 £130,395.40



Table 7: Unmeasured water charges

Fixed charge £85.47

Charge per £CV £0.5850

Table 8: Unmeasured sewerage charges

Site area fixed Charge: Wastewater Surface water Highway Total
£15.00 charge per drainage drainage charge

£CV charge per charge per per £CV
£CV £CV

rainage service

Surfacewaterdrainage
and highway drainage
services only

£CV = £ (pound) of Chargeable Value.

N/a £0.2567 £0.2483 £0.5050

Table 9: Unmeasured places of worship

Wastewater  Surfacewater Highway Total charge
Nfelgleligle} drainage drainage
charge Srelglellgle] standing
charge charge
All services £118.65 £63.69 £37.91

Table 10: Assessed water charges

Premiseswherewe determinethe water
meter size would be 15mm £672.14 £436.84

Premises where we determine the
water meter size would be >15mm but < £1,680.63 £1,089.67
22mm

In addition, surface water and highways drainage charges will be applied as shown in table 6
based on the site area.

Assessed charges for premises with assessed volumes will be charged the measured fixed charge plus
the 0-500m3 measured rate on all volumes



Table 11: Trade effluent charges

Volume charge per m3

NIEY Sites discharging
discharging less more than

than 50,000 m3 per 50,000 m3 per
annum annum

R = Reception and conveyance £0.3870 £0.3033
V = Preliminary and primary treatment £0.2027 £0.1856

B1 = Biological treatment (capital

Mogden formula elements

£0.0588 £0.0538
element)
B2 =Biological oxidatfion (basedon
Chemical Oxygen Demand of £0.1620 £0.1484
350mg/l)
S = Sludge treatment and disposal
(based on Suspended Solids of £0.2010 £0.1840

230mg/l)

Minimum Charge: £297.76

Other Charges

Unmeasured Animal Troughs £166.90



