# United Utilities wholesale area

#### **Measured charges**

Table 1: Base tariff water charges

Fixed charge p.a	£33.50
£ per $m^3$ for the first $500m^3$	£1.7224
£ per m³ for 500-5,000 m³	£1.8973
£ per m³ for all further consumption	£1.7865

**Table 2: Select water charges** 

		Annual fixed Charge (in addition to the meter fixed charge – see table 4)	Volumetric rate	e (per m³)
Select 50	For sites expecting to use 50 to 180 MI of water per year	£20,200.00		£1.3925
Select 180	For sites expecting to use 180 to 750 MI of water per year	£51,490.00		£1.2187
Select 750	For sites expecting to use 750 to 3,000 MI of water per year	£262,990.00		£0.9367
Select Plus	For sites expecting to use over 3,000Ml of water per year	£262,990.00	First 3,000 MI p.a. All further consumption	£0.9367 £0.4080

<sup>1</sup> MI (Megalitre) = 1,000m<sup>3</sup>

Table 3: Non potable water

Standard volumetric charge – per cubic metre (m³)	0.2275
---	--------

In addition to the volumetric rates above, meter fixed charges will apply to each meter as shown in table 4 below.

**Table 4: Meter fixed charges** 

Water meter size	Fixed charge
12/15mm	£24.91
20/22mm	£26.18
25/28mm	£36.35
30/32/35mm	£36.35
40/42mm	£48.67
50/54mm	£77.37
75/80mm	£77.37
100mm	£108.36
150mm+	£108.36
Animal troughs	£24.91

**Table 5 Measured sewerage charges** 

Base tariff- fixed charge per annum	£38.50
Base tariff – first 500m³ discharged per annum (per m³)	£1.1728
Base tariff – first 5,000m³ discharged per annum(per m³)	£1.2990
Base tariff – all discharge in excess of 5,000m³(per m³)	£1.2271
Swimming pool effluent – per cubic metre (m³)	£1.1265
Chargefor direct discharge to a wastewater treatment works-per cubic metre (m³)	£0.8474
Select sewerage charge – per cubic metre (m³)	£1.1436

Table 6: Surface water and highways drainage charges
a) Standard surface water and highways drainage charges

Site area charging band	Chargeable area m <sup>2</sup>	Surface water drainage only charge	Highway drainage only charge	Surface water drainage and highway drainage charge
Band 1	Up to 124	£97.45	£44.88	£142.33
Band 2	125–299	£242.05	£111.46	£353.51
Band 3	300 –649	£539.44	£248.38	£787.82
Band 4	650 –1,499	£1,220.53	£562.02	£1,782.55
Band 5	1,500 –2,999	£2,552.91	£1,175.53	£3,728.44
Band 6	3,000 -6,999	£5,782.32	£2,613.56	£8,395.88
Band 7	7,000 –11,999	£11,120.52	£5,051.78	£16,172.30
Band 8	12,000 –17,999	£16,773.40	£7,269.66	£24,043.06
Band 9	18,000 –24,999	£24,042.10	£10,419.96	£34,462.06
Band 10	25,000 –49,999	£41,934.30	£18,174.49	£60,108.79
Band 11	50,000 –74,999	£69,890.89	£30,412.50	£100,303.39
Band 12	75,000 – 99,999	£97,847.45	£42,577.59	£140,425.04
Band 13	100,000 –124,999	£125,804.02	£54,742.67	£180,546.69
Band 14	125,000 –149,999	£153,760.61	£66,907.77	£220,668.38
Band 15	≥ 150,000	£181,717.72	£79,073.08	£260,790.80

#### b) Schools concessionary scheme surface water and highways drainage charges

Site area charging band	Chargeable area m²	Surface water drainageonly charge	Highway drainageonly charge	Surface water drainage and highway drainage charge
Band 1	Up to 124	£97.45	£44.88	£142.33
Band 2	125–299	£121.02	£55.73	£176.75
Band 3	300 –649	£269.72	£124.19	£393.91
Band 4	650 –1,499	£610.26	£281.01	£891.27
Band 5	1,500 –2,999	£1,276.45	£587.76	£1,864.21
Band 6	3,000 -6,999	£2,891.16	£1,306.78	£4,197.94
Band 7	7,000 –11,999	£5,560.26	£2,525.89	£8,086.15
Band 8	12,000 –17,999	£8,386.69	£3,634.83	£12,021.52
Band 9	18,000 –24,999	£12,021.05	£5,209.98	£17,231.03
Band 10	25,000 –49,999	£20,967.15	£9,087.24	£30,054.39
Band 11	50,000 –74,999	£34,945.44	£15,206.25	£50,151.69
Band 12	75,000 – 99,999	£48,923.72	£21,288.79	£70,212.51
Band 13	100,000 –124,999	£62,902.00	£27,371.33	£90,273.33
Band 14	125,000 –149,999	£76,880.30	£33,453.88	£110,334.18
Band 15	≥ 150,000	£90,858.86	£39,536.54	£130,395.40

#### **Unmeasured charges**

Table 7: Unmeasured water charges

Fixed charge	£85.47
Charge per £CV	£0.5850

Table 8: Unmeasured sewerage charges

Site area fixed Charge: £15.00	Wastewater charge per £CV	Surface water drainage charge per £CV	Highway drainage charge per £CV	Total charge per £CV
All services	£0.5304	£0.2567	£0.2483	£1.0354
No surface water drainage service	£0.5304	N/a	£0.2483	£0.7787
Surface waterdrainage and highway drainage services only	N/a	£0.2567	£0.2483	£0.5050

£CV = £ (pound) of Chargeable Value.

Table 9: Unmeasured places of worship

	Wastewater standing charge	Surfacewater drainage standing charge	Highway drainage standing charge	Total charge
All services	£118.65	£63.69	£37.91	£220.25

### **Assessed charges**

Table 10: Assessed water charges

Type of premises	Water	Wastewater
Premises where we determine the water meter size would be 15mm	£672.14	£436.84
Premises where we determine the water meter size would be >15mm but ≤ 22mm	£1,680.63	£1,089.67

In addition, surface water and highways drainage charges will be applied as shown in table 6 based on the site area.

Assessed charges for premises with assessed volumes will be charged the measured fixed charge plus the 0-500m3 measured rate on all volumes

### **Trade effluent charges**

Table 11: Trade effluent charges

	Volume charge per m <sup>3</sup>		
Mogden formula elements	Sites discharging less than 50,000 m³ per annum	Sites discharging more than 50,000 m³ per annum	
R = Reception and conveyance	£0.3870	£0.3033	
V = Preliminary and primary treatment	£0.2027	£0.1856	
B1 = Biological treatment (capital element)	£0.0588	£0.0538	
B2 = Biological oxidation (based on Chemical Oxygen Demand of 350mg/I)	£0.1620	£0.1484	
S = Sludge treatment and disposal (based on Suspended Solids of 230mg/I)	£0.2010	£0.1840	

Minimum Charge: £297.76

## **Other Charges**